



1

### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

#### Abstract

Health and Family Welfare Department - Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP) through State Health Agency (SHA) - Handing over of Additional Charge of the Executive Director and that of the Treasurer of the State Health Agency (SHA) respectively to Special Officer KASP and the Joint Director (Finance and Administration), State Health Agency (SHA) - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

# HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (M) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.826/2020/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04/05/2020

Read 1) G.O.(Rt) No.607/2019/GAD dated 31/01/2019

- 2) GO (MS) No. 3/2020/H&FWD dated 10/01/2020.
- 3) G.O.(Rt)No.201/2020/H&FWD Dated 28/01/2020
- 4) GO (MS) No. 71/2020/H&FWD dated 24/04/2020
- 5) Letter No. 4/2020/KASP dated 28/04/2020 from the Special Officer, Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP).

### <u>ORDER</u>

The State Government vide Order read as 1st paper above has appointed Dr. Rathan U Kelkar IAS (KL 2003), Special Secretary, Agriculture Development and Farmer's Welfare Department as the Special Officer Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi, for its smooth implementation in addition to the existing charges. Also vide Government Order read as second paper above, Government had constituted State Health Agency (SHA) and had created 33 different posts including one that of Executive Director as head of the agency and that of Joint Director (Finance and Administration) for the smooth implementation of the Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP) in the State. Vide Government Order read as third above, Government had permitted the State Health Agency to give the charge of Joint Director (Finance & Administration) to Smt. Geethamony Amma, Joint Secretary (Finance Department) and as per Government Order read as fourth paper above, sanction was also given to establish the State Health Agency as a Society under the Travancore- Cochin Literary Scientific & Charitable Societies

### Act, 1955.

The Special Officer, Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP) vide Lr. mentioned as fifth paper above,has requested Government to transfer the additional charge of the Executive Director of the State Health Agency (SHA) to Special Officer, Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP) and that of the charge of the Treasurer, State Health Agency to Smt. Geethamony Amma, Joint Director (Finance & Administration), State Health Agency (SHA) in order to complete the formalities of registration of SHA and take up other follow up actions.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to hand over the additional charge of the Executive Director of the State Health Agency (SHA) to Dr. Rathan U Kelkar IAS (KL 2003), Special Officer, Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP) in addition to his normal duties and also that of the charge of the Treasurer, State Health Agency (SHA) to Smt. Geethamony Amma, Joint Director (Finance & Administration) with immediate effect.

# (By order of the Governor) RAJAN NAMDEV KHOBRAGADE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

То

Dr. Rathan U Kelkar IAS (KL 2003), Special Officer, Karunya Arogya Suraksha Padhathi (KASP), Thiruvananthapuram.

Smt. Geethamony Amma, Joint Director (Finance & Administration), State Health Agency, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit); Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Director, Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Dept. Stock file/Office copy.

Forwarded /By order Hon Section Officer